
UNITED NATIONS 

,GENERAL 
Distr. 
GENERAL 

A/3101 ., ' 

'-:ASSEMBLY 

\ 
'~ 

Tenth session 
Agenda item 37 

14 December 1955 

ORIGINAL : ENGLISH 

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1955 

Report of' the Fif'th Ccmmi tte-:_ 

Rapporteur: Mr. Mauro MEN.CEZ (Philippines) 

1. In accordance with the decision of' the General Assembly at its 530th plenary 

meeting, held on 30 September 1955 regarding the allocation of' agenda items, the ' 

Fif'th Ccrunittee at its 527th meeting considered the item "Supplementary estimates 

f'or the financial year 1955". 

2. The Ccmmittee agreed that the original 1955 budget appropriations of' 
' 

$46,963,800 which the General Assembly had approved on 17 December 1954 by 

resolution 890 (IX), should be increased by a supplementary appropriation of' 

$3,264,200 1 as requested by the Secretary-General. 

3. The additional appropriation comprises: 

(a) $1,4oo,ooo f'or 1955 expenditures arising f'rom the International 

Conf'erence on the Peaceful Uses of Atomic Energy, held in Geneva in 

August 1955 pursuant to General Assembly resolution 810 (IX) of 

4 DeceEber 1954; 

(b) $1,630,000 to cover the "eimbursement of national inccme taxes levied 

in respect of' salaries and other ereoluments paid by the United Nations to 

its staf'f members .in 1955; 

(c) $370,000, approximately, to cover sundry other expend~tures incurred 

by the Secretary-General under resolution 891 (IX) relating to unf'oreseen 

and extraordinary expenses, less a saving of approximately $135,800 on the 

original appropriation, as indicated in the relevant reports (A/0.5/629,650) 

of the Secretary-General. 

55-31457 



A/3101 
English 
Page 2 

4. At its 512th meeting the Fifth Cc!lilllittee had previously undertaken a revie" 

of the estimates in connexion "ith item 3 (a) above on the basis of a report of 

the Secretary-General (A/C.5/638) and the ccrrments (A/3029), thereon of the 

Advisory Ccrrndttee on Administrative and Eudgetary ~estions. As a result of 

this revie_,, the Fifth Ccrrmittee had decided, ~thout objection, to approve the 

recommendations of the Advisory Cc!lilllittee for appropriations of (1) $1,4oo,ooo in 

a separate na" section of the 1955 budget; and (2) $96l,OCO in a separate ne" 

section of the 1956 budget to meet the expenditures ccnnected ~th the Conference. 

These combined aipropriations "ere $1CO,OCO bela" the estimates presented by 

the Secretary-General. In this ccnnexion, the Ccrrmittee approved the. suggestions 

of the Advisory Committee that to the extent that it was needed, an amount of 

$50,000 in respect of translation and printing of the records of the Conference 

should be met out of the normal 1956 appropriations for publications and that 

proposed expenditures for public information activities in connexicn ~th the 

Conference and its proceedings should be met to the extent of $50,000 out of the 

over-all allocation of funds for the department concerned in the 1956 budget 

estimates. 

5· A number of delegations commented upon the success achieved by the 

) 

Conference and on the effective arrangements 1-1hich the Secretary-General had ( 

made for it. The hope 1-ras expressed that the experience thus gained would 

enable the Secretary-General, the Advisory Co!Wlittee and Gover:rn~ents to obtain ,' 

even better results in the future while keeping expenditure to the minimum, and j 
the view was held that it would be desirable, in future undertakings of a similar : 

nature, for the Advisory Coffirnittee and the General Assembly to give, to the 

fullest extent possible, prior close study to the level of the relevant budget 

estimates. 

6. In connexion ~th item 3 (b) above, the Fifth Ccrrndttee, at its 52lst meeting, / 

following consideration of item 48 of the agenda, "Use of inccme derived from the i 
staff Assessment Plan", had decided to recclL!llend the inclusion in the supplementary 

estimates for 1955, of the sum of $1,63o,oco to cover the reimbursement of 

national inccme taxes levied in·respect of salaries and other emoluments paid 

by the United Nations to staff members in 1955. 



A/3101 
English 
Page 3 

7. In reccrrmending approval o~ the supplementary appropriations requested by 

the Secretary-General, the Advisory Ccrrmittee on Administrative and Budgetary 

Questions, in its thirtieth report (A/3068) to the tenth session suggested 

(paragraph 5) that the annual budget sutmission should in ~uture include 

in~ormation, in as precise a form as possible, on the anticipated amounts of 

supplementary requests ~or the ~urrent year, so that Member States might be 

enabled to make a preliminary estimate of the probable total amount to be assessed 

in respect o~ the year to which the budget sulmission related. For the same 

reason, advance i~ormation might also be given concerning supplementary items 

~or that year which could be ~oreseen though with ins~ficient precision for 

inclusion in the budget. The Ccrrmittee recognized that at the date of preparation 

of the annual estimates such i~ormation would necessarily be o~ a tentative 

character. 

8. As a result of its discussion, the Fi~th Corrmittee, by 34 votes to 4, 

decided to reccmmend to the General Assembly the adoption of the. ~allowing draft 

resolution: 



A,';"lOl 
F;r..p;lisl: 
~a~/~ 4 

II 

il: 
II' 

i[ 

I, 

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTDlATES FOR TEE FINANCIAL YEAR 1955 

The General Assembly 

Resolves that ror the rinancial year 1955: 
1. The amount of $46,963,800 appropriated by resolution 890 (IX), 

adopted on 17 December 1954, is increased by $3,264,200 as follows: 

A. UNITED NATIONS. 

Amount 
appropriated 
as adjusted 
under reso­

lution 890(IX) 

Supplementary 
apprupriation Revised, 
increase or amounts of 
, (decrease) appropriation 

Section (In US dollars) 

Part r. Sessions of the General Assembly, 
the Councils, Commissions and 
Collllllittees 

1. The Gene:r:a.l Assembly, Collllllissions and 
Committees 

2. The Security Council, Commissions and 
Committees · 

-3. The Economic and Social Council, 
Commissions and Committees 

3a'· Permanent Central Opium Board and 
Drug Supervisory Body 

3b. Regional Economic Commissions 

4. The Trusteeship Council, Commissions 
and Committees 

502,700 

150,6oo 

27,200 

101,700 

100,000 

882,200 

Part II. Special reissions a~d related 
activities 

5· Special rrissions, and,related 
activities 1,776,100 

5a. United Nations Field Service 484,000 

2,260,100 

87,300 

89,000 

(6oo) 

2,500 

(9,000) 

169,200 

(4o,lOO) 

39,000 

(1,100) 

590,000 

89,000 

150,000 

27,200 

104,200 

91,000 

l,051,4oo 

1,736,000 

523,000 

2,<;59,000 

L__----------------------~L._,, 



\ 
\ 

r- .. 1 ; --, .-". --

Amount 
appropriated Su.;:oplementary 
as adjusted appropriat::.cn Hcvised 
under reso- increas8 or amounts cf 

lution 690( IX) ( dec1·ease) app:·oprj_ati en 
Section (In U S dollars) 

Part III. Headquarters, Ne1f York 

6. Offices of' the Secretary-General 

6a. Of'f'i.ce o:f Under-secretaries w·ithout 
Department 

7• Department of Political and Security 
Council Affairs 

7a. Secretariat of the Military Staff' 
.Committee 

8. Department of Economic and Social 
Affairs 

9· Department of Trusteeship and 
Information from Non-self-Governing 
Territories 

10. Department of Public Information 

lOa. Visitor's ?=lTi""' 

ll. Department of Conference Services 

lla. Library 

12. Office of General Services 

1,3. Temporary 3..SZi.3-'~B.L.::e hXJ~~ (~CI~P~l1 __ "t81_ts 

\ 14. 

15. 
16. 

17. 

Travel of sta:e· 

Common .<;af::' •cost.z 

Damman ser-ri :'!E:S 

Permanent equip:c.ent 

2,116,750 

76,G;;o 

657,300 

109,200 

3,679,500 

359,200 

2,534,000 

290,000 
6,224,600 

~-B9,000 

2,975,950 
510,000 

987,500 
3,437,4oO 
3,625,000 

183,600 

23 7~-- 650 J )), 

Part IV. European Of:fice of the United Nations 
],8. European Office 

1'9. Office of the United l\A.ti cua 
Eigt" Gcmoissioner for Refugees 

4,731,000 

68;;,ooo 

5,416,ooo 

6,250 

13,3Jv 

(32,300) 

4,300 

(24,200) 

(70,000) 

(7,000) 

155,050 
(20,000) 

44,500 
1,513,000 

101,000 

(11,6oo) 

1,510,350 

314,ooo 

(31,000) 

283,000 

2,125,000 

90,000 

o25,COO 

3,510,000 

235,000 
2,534,000 

220,000 
6,224.;6oo 

1;.82,000 

3,131,000 
490,000 

1,032,000 
4, 955, i>CO 

3,726,ooo 
172,000 

30,266,ooc 

654,000 



_!',,. -,'._'I 

II 

,, r 
Jl1nount 

appropriated Supplementary 
as adjusted appropriation Revised 

under reso- increase or amounts of 
lution 8SO(IX) (decrease) appropriation 

Information centres 

Information centres (other than 
the information service of the 
i£uropean Office) 895,100 

Part VI. Secretariats of the Regional 
Economic Corr.missions (other 
than the Econorr,ic Corr.miss ion 
for Euro10e) 

21. Secretariat of the Economic 
Cc:r-..rniesicn for Asia ar.d t~1e Far 
East 

22.. Secretariat of the Economic 
Corr.mis s ion for latin P.merica 

Part VII. Hospitality 

1,152,800 

968,800 
" ~ 21 ~ c.. 1 ..!.. ,ceo 

23. Hospitality 20,000 

2Ja. Sr:ecial rayrr..ents under annex I, 
reragraph 2 of the staff regulations 50,000 

24. 

25. 

26. 

Pal't VIII. Ccn·icractual printing 

Official Records 

Publications 

Part IX. Technical prograrr.mes 

Technical Assistance 
Administration 

Economic development 

Social activities 

Public administration 

70,000 

716,100 

700,000 

1,416,100 

:::;86,700 

479,400 

768,500 

145,000 

1,779,600 

(In US dollars ) 

(9,100) 

(:?2,800) 

(2,800) 
(35,6co) 

(50,100) 

5,000 

(45,100) 

886,000 

1,120,000 

966,000 
2,o86,cco 

20,000 

50,000 

70,000 

666,000 

705,000 

l,37l,OCO 

::;86,700 

479,400 

768,500 

145,000 

1,779,600 

I 
! 

' ' ' 



Amount 

!- •. '~;Jr :.. 
?:-~,:·_~j •'. 

appropriated S~pplementary 

as adj~sted appropriation Revised 
under reso- increase or amounts of 

lution 690(IX) (decrease) appropriation 
Section (In US dollars) 

30. 
Part x. 
Transfer of the '.i's,··c.c; of -che 
League of Nations to the 
Uriited Nations 649,500 049,500 

31. Amortization of the Headquarters 

32. 

33. 

~c:r:structisn ~·- -:J':O·~-- 2,000,000 

2, 649,500 

Part XI. Joint Staff Pension Board .and 
United Nations Staff Pension 
Committee 

Joint Staff Pension Board and 
United Nations Staff Pension 
Conmi.ttee ll7,6oO 

Part XII. The International Court of 
Justice 

Th~ International Court of J~stice Oo0,350 

PBX't XIII (new). :nte:_>_~nat:i.cr.oal ]c.~f!erence 

2,000,000 

2, 64~;' 500 

(3,600) l14, coo 

(3,ci50) 5S:", )CC 

34.~ 
un the .Peacel'ul iJseo -~'" '~ . :O:nergy 

International Con:ferelCce 0n cc'c" :c~aceful 
r·s~8 cf Atomic Energy l, 4oo,cco 1_. 4oc, ceo 

GRA!ID TCTAIS , , • 3 2(l·. ''00 
' ~-. 1 c.. 50,22C,coo 

The gl.obal reduction of $•3,000 authorized by resolution 390 (IX) in 
.ection 34, having been distributed over other sectiC:ns of the budeet, 
it is proposed that this section be utilized for the above noted purpose. 




